The company and the Group are exposed to interest rate risk as it borrows funds at both fixed and floating interest rates.
This risk is managed by maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed and floating rate borrowings. The company and
Group's exposures to interest rates on financial assets and financial liabilities are detailed in the maturity profile of financial
instruments section of this note.

   Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for both derivative and non-
derivative instruments at the reporting date and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the financial year
and held constant throughout the reporting period. A 100 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest
rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in
interest rates.

At reporting date, if interest rates had been 100 basis points higher or lower and all other variables were held constant, the
impact on the group is as follows:

   Effect on Profit and Loss

2018 15-months to
30 September

2017

   +1% -1% 1% -1%

   Financial assets

   Cash & cash equivalents   110 (110)  154 (154)

   Financial liabilities

   Borrowings   (1,967)  2,028 (1,500)  4,452

The following tables detail the Group's expected maturity for its non-derivative financial assets and contractual maturity for
non-derivative financial liabilities.

   Weighted

   Average   Less than 1 to 5 More than Total

   Effective Rate   1 year years 5 years

   %   $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

   2018

   Financial Assets

   Non-interest bearing

   Trade and other receivables   -   17,735 - -  17,735

   Assets classified as held for sale   -   321 - -  321

   Variable interest rate

   Cash and cash equivalents  1.17   11,008 - -  11,008

   29,064 - -  29,064

   Financial Liabilities

   Non-interest bearing

   Trade and other payables   19,555   19,555

   Other financial liabilities

Liabilities directly associated with
assets classified as held for sale   817   -   -   817

   Variable interest rate

   Bank loans  3.24   163,653  46,075   -   209,728

   Fixed interest rate maturity

   Finance lease liabilities  3.51   191  274   -   465

Cumulative non-redeemable
preference shares*  9.00   35  142  394  571

   184,251  46,491  394  231,136

56

25  Financial instruments (continued)

   Weighted

   Average   Less than 1 to 5 More than Total

   Effective Rate   1 year years 5 years

   %   $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

   2017

   Financial Assets

   Non-interest bearing

   Trade and other receivables   -   24,593  - -  24,593

   Variable interest rate

   Cash and cash equivalents  0.47   15,442  - -  15,442

   40,035   40,035

   Financial Liabilities

   Non-interest bearing

   Trade and other payables   -   14,229  - -  14,229

   Variable interest rate

   Bank loans  2.97   16,088   102,635  -  118,723

   Fixed interest rate maturity

   Finance lease liabilities  3.51   246   579

-   825

Cumulative non-redeemable
preference shares*  9.00   35   142   394   571

   30,598   103,356   394   134,348

   *Amounts disclosed in more than 5 years represent principal amounts. There is no expiration term.

57

25  Financial instruments (continued)

  (g) Credit risk management

Credit Risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the
Group. The Group undertakes credit check prior to dealing with any new counterparty and obtains sufficient collateral or
other security, where appropriate, as a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults. The Group exposure